
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: 

Councillors: Glyn Banks, Helen Brown, Jean Davies, Chris Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Member
Sally Ellis

2 June 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee which will be held at 
2.00 pm on Monday, 12th June, 2017 in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, 
Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Purpose: To appoint a Chair for the Committee.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 14)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

6 ASSET DISPOSAL AND CAPITAL RECEIPTS GENERATED 2016/17 
(Pages 15 - 20)

Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change)

Purpose: Report covering the Council’s asset disposals for 2016/17 
including amounts and value ranges.

7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 (Pages 21 - 48)

Report of Chief Executive

Purpose: To endorse the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17.
8 EXTERNAL REGULATION ASSURANCE (Pages 49 - 56)

Report of Chief Executive

Purpose: To endorse the summary of all external regulatory reports 
received during 2015/16 along with the Council’s response.

9 ANNUAL REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISKS (Pages 57 - 104)

Report of Chief Executive

Purpose: To endorse the approach to risk management and how current 
risks are being managed.

10 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 105 - 124)

Report of Interim Internal Audit Manager

Purpose: To inform members of the outcome of all audit work carried out 
during 2016/17 and to give the annual Internal Audit opinion on 
the standard of internal control, risk management and 
governance within the Council.

11 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 125 - 164)

Report of Interim Internal Audit Manager

Purpose: To present to the Committee an update on the progress of the 
Internal Audit Department.



3

12 EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT - PSIAS COMPLIANCE (Pages 165 - 186)

Report of Interim Internal Audit Manager

Purpose: To inform the committee of the results of the external of 
conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).

13 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 187 - 192)

Report of Interim Internal Audit Manager

Purpose: To inform the Committee of the actions resulting from points 
raised at previous Audit Committee meetings.

14 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 193 - 200)

Report of Interim Internal Audit Manager

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Internal Audit 
Department.

15 VERBAL UPDATE ON THE POSITION OF INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE
15 MARCH 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Flintshire County Council held in 
the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 15 March 2017

PRESENT: Mr. Paul Williams (Vice-Chairman in the Chair)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Ian Dunbar, Alison Halford, Ian Roberts and Arnold 
Woolley

APOLOGIES: Councillor Tim Newhouse (Chairman) and the Corporate Finance 
Manager

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Bernie Attridge

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance); Interim Internal Audit Manager; 
Finance Manager - Technical Accountancy; and Committee Officer

Paul Goodlad, John Herniman and Matthew Edwards of Wales Audit Office

Chief Officer (Education & Youth) and Finance Manager (for minute number 51)

Finance Manager, Strategy Accounting and Systems (for minute number 53)

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Following advice from the Chief Officer (Governance) on agenda item 4 
‘School Reserves’, a personal interest was declared by Councillors Ia
[...]
d that the Committee may wish to look at the quality 
of contract management in more detail as part of the CPR update at the September 
2017 meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

51. SCHOOL RESERVES AS AT MARCH 2016

The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) and Finance Manager presented a 
report on financial reserves held by schools in Flintshire as at March 2016.

In the primary sector, school positive balances generally remained stable with 
pupil numbers increasing due to demographic changes.  It would take time for this 
increase to reach secondary school level where many schools were experiencing 
difficulties in balancing their budgets.  This was indicative of the national position 
where continuing austerity measures and growing cost pressures were contributing 
factors.  Whilst school budgets were largely predictable through medium-term 
financial planning, the short-term movement in pupil numbers was a more 
challenging issue for some schools.  The importance of equipping school business 
managers with the necessary skills had been identified as a key risk and was also 
recognised at national level.  Schools in a deficit position were receiving additional 
support and training from the Council to develop their deficit recovery plans.  The 
establishment of a multi-disciplinary team providing clear, consistent advice on 
Human Resources, finance and curriculum planning was also having a significant 
positive impact on recovery planning.

The Chief Executive said that licensed deficits were amongst a number of 
financial pressures faced by schools.  School balances were being closely 
monitored by officers alongside the statutory Schools Budget Forum and Education 

Page 6



& Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  However, the extent of intervention and 
support by the Council was limited due to the self-governance model.

Following a query by Councillor Haydn Bateman, it was clarified that deficit 

[...]
ffice report on the Council’s arrangements for 
financial savings planning.

55. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2016/17

The Finance Manager - Technical Accountancy introduced the quarterly 
update on matters relating to the Council’s Treasury Management Policy, Strategy 
and Practices 2016/17 to the end of February 2017.

The report included a graph showing the movement of investment balances 
which demonstrated the general trend of a declining cash balance as the Council 
moved to a position of borrowing to fund the Capital Programme.  The approach to 
test systems through short-term borrowing would continue.  In response to previous 
discussion on debt re-scheduling, detailed explanation was included on the 
complexities and risks involved.  The example shown in the report clarified that it 
was not considered appropriate at the current time to reschedule loans.

The Finance Manager responded to queries from Councillor Haydn Bateman 
on cash balance levels and investments with the Debt Management Office.

RESOLVED:

That the Treasury Management 2016/17 quarterly update be noted.

56. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Interim Internal Audit Manager presented the update on progress of the 
Internal Audit department including changes to the audit plan, action tracking, 
performance indicators and investigations.

 
On action tracking, the Chief Executive said that many overdue actions 

involved reasonable explanations and that the adopted process enabled a higher 
degree of ownership.  The Interim Internal Audit Manager reported positive feedback 
by the Chief Officer team.

In response to queries from Councillor Alison Halford, it was explained that 
more time was needed to complete the review of policy and procedures for the North 
East Wales (NEW) Homes, which was still a relatively new company.  On Section 
106 agreements, the Finance Manager - Technical Accountancy confirmed that the 
working group had met in February 2017 and were due to meet again next month 
to make further progress on the actions.

Councillor Haydn Bateman asked about the investigation on the use of grant 
monies and was advised that that more details would be shared with the Committee 
once the Police investigation had reached its conclusion.

Page 10



The Chairman referred to some of the longer term revised due dates on 
actions by Social Services and sought assurance on the interim management of 
risks.  The Interim Internal Audit Manager agreed to include more detail for all 
actions with a revised due date as part of the next update report.

RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.

57. ACTION TRACKING

The Interim Internal Audit Manager presented the progress update report on 
actions arising from previous meetings of the Committee.  Most had been 
implemented and the remainder were specified for a later date.

On Greenfield Valley Heritage Park, the Chief Executive confirmed that work 
was being undertaken with the Trustees on the action plan.  An update would be 
provided at a later stage.

RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.

58. WALES AUDIT OFFICE (WAO) AUDIT PLAN 2017

Mr. John Herniman presented the Wales Audit Office (WAO) Audit Plan for 
2017 in respect of proposed audit work for the Council and the Clwyd Pension Fund.  
In highlighting some of the key aspects, he said that WAO officers would support 
the Finance team in adjusting to new requirements on the prescribed format of the 
financial statements.  The report detailed the legal requirements in respect of 
performance audit work and the availability of national value for money studies.  The 
report included the timetable for the work for which there was a slight reduction in 
the estimated fee. Mr. Herniman drew the Committee’s attention to the 
arrangements established to mitigate the risk arising from a threat to the 
independence of the Audit Manager in relation to work on education.

Councillor Alison Halford referred to the implications of the Well-being of 
Future Generat
[...]
d at an agreed level and were similar to that in other councils.  The 
Chief Officer (Governance) said that regular assurance was sought and received on 
the team’s capacity to undertake the Audit Plan.  The Interim Internal Audit Manager 
confirmed that she had no concerns about resources to deliver the Plan and that if 
this was not the case, she would raise this immediately.

When asked for an opinion, Mr. John Herniman of Wales Audit Office clarified 
that assessment of the Internal Audit team did not form part of their work.  In addition 
to the assurances given on resources, he pointed out the responsibility of the 
Section 151 officer.

As further assurance to the Committee, the Chairman suggested that the 
progress report include details of any high priority audits which failed to be 
completed during the year.

RESOLVED:

That the Flintshire Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2017-2020 be approved.

60. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Interim Internal Audit Manager said that an annual report on school balances would 
be included, as agreed earlier in the meeting.

Page 12



RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be accepted; and

(b) That the Interim Internal Audit Manager, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work 
Programme between meetings, as the need arises.

61. AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT

The Interim Internal Audit Manager presented the results of the Committee’s 
self-assessment which fed into preparations for the Annual Governance Statement 
2016/17.  In summarising the findings, she advised that fraud risk awareness would 
be included as part of the Internal Audit training for the new Council.

RESOLVED:

That the report be received.

62. CLOSING COMMENTS

The Chairman took the opportunity to thank the Committee for the support 
given to him during his time as a co-opted member.  Councillor Alison Halford said 
that his contributions had been invaluable and this view was shared by other 
Members.  In endorsing these comments, the Chief Executive spoke about the 
Chairman’s balance in fairness and objectivity on issues discussed.

63. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting commenced at 10.00am and finished at 12.15pm)

……………………………………..
Chairman

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 12 June 2017

Report Subject Asset Disposal and Capital Receipts Generated 2016/17

Report Author Chief Officer Organisational Change

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In relation to the report and attached information, this flows from interest received 
from Committee members previously in land disposals and the realisation of capital 
receipts.

Capital receipts arise when operational Council assets are declared surplus to 
requirements and are put forward for disposal, or where it is felt appropriate to 
dispose of assets from the non-operational estate. 

Total asset disposals in 2016/17 amounted to £2.089m, of which £0.509m was for 
general properties and £1.580m for agricultural estates.  Corresponding figures for 
2015/16 were £1.695m (£0.550m general, £1.145m agricultural estates).

The information in this report refers to Council Fund (CF) capital receipts only.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members are requested to note the report.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ASSET DISPOSALS

Background

1.01 The Council’s Capital Programme is set according to the Council’s strategic 
objectives and priorities, ensuring that the Council’s capital assets are 
aligned to current and future service delivery, operating in the most cost 
efficient way.

1.02 Capital expenditure creates revenue implications for the longer term in the 
form of running costs and loan repayments if that expenditure is funded from 
borrowing and must therefore be considered carefully w
[...]
curement Strategy
 Social Media Policy
 Welsh Language Standards
 Whistle Blowing Policy

 Appraisal and Supervision
 Attendance management
 Audit Committee
 Budget Monitoring Reports
 Comments, Complaints and 

Compliments
 Corporate Governance
 Corporate Health & Safety 
 Council (Plan) Governance Framework
 Council Meetings
 Engagement and Consultation
 External Audit
 FCC Web site
 Induction
 Inspectorate Reports
 Internal Audit 
 Job Descriptions
 Manager Toolkits
 Member Training
 Monitoring Officer
 Partnership Self Assessments
 Performance Management
 Risk Management
 Scrutiny Framework
 Staff induction
 Your Council newsletter

Flintshire County Council Corporate Governance Framework
Principal Statutory Obligations and Organisational Objectives

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting  Monday 12 June 2017

Report Subject External Regulation Assurance

Report Author Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council receives reports from various external regulators and inspectors in the 
normal course of events. It is part of the Terms of Reference of the Audit 
Committee to ensure that effective processes are in place for setting and 
monitoring actions arising from these reports.

This summary report provides assurance to the Audit Committee that the reports 
have been discussed and considered in the appropriate member committees and 
action taken in response to the recommendations received.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note how reports by external auditors, other regulators and inspectors 
have been dealt with during 2016/17.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE EXTERNAL REGULATORS AND INSPECTIONS
REPORT

1.01 The Local Government (Wales) Measure contains various provisions 
relating to the work of audit committees. Statutory guidance made under 
Section 85 of the Measure was issued in June 2012. That guidance 
advised that audit committees should receive and consider reports from 
external auditors, other regulators an
[...]
/documents/s42406/Appendix%201%20Financial%20Resilience%20Savings%20Planning%20Flintshire%20County%20Council%20January%202017.pdf
http://modgov:9070/documents/s42407/Appendix%202%20Council%20Executive%20response.pdf
http://modgov:9070/documents/s42407/Appendix%202%20Council%20Executive%20response.pdf


REGULATORY REPORTS 2016/17 OVERVIEW
Regulatory 

Body
Published 

date Name of Report Findings Council Response Timescale for 
Completion

Responsible 
Officer

Where 
Reported & 
When

Actions 
Undertaken

Current 
Status

Proposal for Improvement:

P1:   Strengthen financial planning 
arrangements by ensuring that all savings 
proposals are sufficiently developed before 
the start of the financial year in which they 
are to be implemented.

Wales Audit 
Office

To be 
published

Good Governance 
when determining 
service changes – 
report to be received

With the introduction of CIPFA’s revised 
framework for ‘Delivering good governance 
in local government’, and the requirement 
for councils to adopt the sustainable 
development principle from April 2016, this 
review will provide councils with a baseline 
from which to plan improvements to 
governance

Response to be 
provided once report 
received

Wales Audit 
Office

To be 
published

Corporate 
Assessment 
Follow-up

Review of the actions taken by the Council 
in response to proposals for improvement in 
the 2015 corporate assessment report

Response to be 
provided once report 
receivedP

age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting  Monday, 12 June 2017

Report Subject Annual Review of Strategic Risks 

Report Author Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This risk management update provides a position statement on the strategic risks 
contained within the Council’s 2016/17 Improvement Plan.

The Improvement Plan 2016/17 was adopted by the Council in June 2016; this 
report provides an annual assessment of the strategic risks contained within the 
Plan.  

The 51 strategic risks within the Improvement Plan have been successfully 
managed with the majority being assessed at the end of the year as minor or 
insignificant 21 (41%) or moderate 23 (45%) which is an improvement on the initial 
risk assessment which was minor / insignificant 5 (10%) and moderate 33 (65%).  
The major (red) risks have reduced from 13 (25%) to 7 (14%) during the year as 
risk was successfully managed.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the status for the 2016/17 end of year summary of the strategic 
risks of the Improvement priorities of the Council; endorsing the successful 
management of the risks.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 STRATEGIC RISKS
1.01 Improvement Priorities – Strategic Risks

The Council adopted the Improvement Plan for 2016/17 in June 2016.  
The adoption of the plan and its priorities provides the opportunity to 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



monitor the strategic risks aligned to those priorities and sub priorities; this 
is done on a quarterly basis by each of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees and reported to Audit Committee at the mid and end of year  
point.  This end of year report is to assure the Committee that the risk 
levels are moving in a positive direction and have been successfully 
managed.

1.02 The Audit Committee’s role is to ensure that the process and approach for 
managing risks is robust.  As part of this process the Overview and 
Scrutiny committees have received quarterly progress reports against the 
Improvement Plan for 2016/17.  These have included a template for each 
risk capturing:

 the nature of each risk;
 the gross, net and target RAG status for each risk;
 current actions already in place to mitigate the risk;
 further activity to mitigate the risk;
 risk trend (via arrows).

1.03 A summary of the status of all risks captured in the Improvement Plan is 
attached at Appendix 1.    An analysis has been undertaken of the current 
net status of the 51 risks measured this quarter.  The results are shown in 
Table 1 and shows
[...]
as necessary.

2 That the Interim Internal Audit Manager, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work 
Programme between meetings, as the need arises. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number of 
sources.  Many items are standard every quarter, six months or annually, 
and Members can also suggest topics for review by the Committee. Items 
can also be referred by the Cabinet, County Council or Chief Officers.  

Page 193

Agenda Item 14



1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in governance, risk management or internal 

control?
4. Is it relevant to the financial statements or financial affairs of the 

Council?
5. Is there new Government guidance or legislation?
6. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

1.03 Following the inclusion of an additional meeting in November 2017, the 
Forward Work Programme has been updated and progress reports 
realigned to fit with the reporting periods. Section 1.04 below provides 
details of the movement within the forward work programme.

Title Original 
Date

Moved 
To

Reason

Treasury Management June July Qtr 1 doesn’t end until the 
end of June

Annual Improvement 
Report

June July At the request of WAO

Financial Procedural 
Rules

June July At the request of the CFO

Supplementary 
Financial Information 
to Draft Statement of 
Accounts

September Removed Same as the Supplementary 
Financial Information to Draft 
Statement of Accounts 
report – July meeting

Audit of Financial 
Statements (WAO)

September Removed Already part of the 
Statement of Account- July 

[...]
 2016/17

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2016/17
	Enc. 1 - Draft AGS 2016/17

	8 External Regulation Assurance
	Enc. 1 - External Audit Report Summary

	9 Annual Review of Strategic Risks
	Enc. 1 - Summary risk register
	Enc. 2 - Risk Report

	10 Internal Audit Annual Report
	Enc. 1 - Internal Audit Annual Report

	11 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report

	12 External Assessment - PSIAS Compliance
	Enc. 1 - External Assessment report
	Enc. 2 - QAIP Action Plan

	13 Action Tracking
	Enc. 1 - Action Tracking

	14 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 - Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE
12 JUNE 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Monday, 12 June 2017

PRESENT:
Councillors: Glyn Banks, Helen Brown, Jean Davies, Chris Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley
Co-opted member: Sally Ellis

ALSO PRESENT: Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council, and Councillors: 
Patrick Heesom and Carolyn Thomas

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance); Interim Internal Audit Manager; and 
Committee Officer

Matthew Edwards (Financial Audit Manager) and Mike Whiteley (Financial Audit 
Team Leader) of Wales Audit Office

Chief Officer (Organisational Change) - for minute number 5
Corporate Business & Communications Executive Officer - for minute numbers 6-
8

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Banks proposed that Councillor Brown be appointed Chair of 
the Committee.  This was duly seconded and on being put to the vote, was 
carried.

In providing clarification on a point raised by Councillor Woolley, the Chief 
Officer (Governance) explained the eligibility criteria for the appointment of Chair, 
as set out in the Constitution.  No further nominations were received.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Helen Brown be appointed Chair of the Committee.

(From this point, Councillor Brown chaired the remainder of the meeting)

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Banks’ nomination for Sally Ellis as Vice-Chair of the Committee 
was seconded and on being put to the vote, was carried.  No further nominations 
were received.

RESOLVED:

That Sally Ellis be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.



3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2017 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

5. ASSET DISPOSAL AND CAPITAL RECEIPTS GENERATED 2016/17

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) presented a report on capital 
receipts generated from the disposal of assets in 2016/17 in comparison with the 
previous two years.  He set out the approach taken to dealing with capital 
receipts which contributed to the Capital Programme and explained that the 
amount of funding generated was largely influenced by the economic situation at 
the time.

In response to queries from Councillor Banks, clarification was given on 
the process for disposals such as agricultural estates as opposed to Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) properties which were ringfenced.  He was advised that 
further details of the generalised information appended to the report could be 
provided on request outside the meeting.

Councillor Dolphin referred to the former Agricultural Panel and was 
informed that disposals were now dealt with by the Assets Programme Board 
which met monthly and that local Member consultation was part of the process on 
all disposals.

Sally Ellis asked if the criteria was subject to regular review to maximise 
opportunities for capital receipts.  The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) said 
that the process was robust but had not been reviewed for some time.  The Chief 
Executive gave examples of different types of assets which had been disposed 
as part of specific service/area reviews but felt that the process for general 
property assets could benefit from a review.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17

The Chief Executive introduced the draft Annual Government Statement 
(AGS) for 2016/17 for consideration and recommendation to County Council to 
accompany the Statement of Accounts.  He gave a reminder of the annual 
requirement to produce the AGS following a thorough review and corporate 
governance self-assessment where rigorous challenge had been applied.  Whilst 
setting out the approach to preparing the AGS, attention was drawn to the actions 
taken on governance and service specific strategic issues from 2015/16.



In response to comments from Sally Ellis on weaknesses mentioned in 
other reports, the Chief Executive explained that the strategic issues related to 
Improvement Plan areas.  Whilst issues such as Section 106 Agreements were 
important as an ongoing risk, the Interim Internal Audit Manager advised that 
these were not at a significant level for inclusion in the AGS and would be 
addressed through action tracking.

Matthew Edwards of Wales Audit Office (WAO) gave a reminder that 
consideration of the content and format of the AGS would form part of WAO work 
on the audit of financial statements and would be prioritised.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee recommends to the Council the Annual Governance 
Statement 2016/17 to be attached to the Statement of Accounts.

7. EXTERNAL REGULATION ASSURANCE

The Chief Executive provided the summary report to give assurance that 
reports from external regulators and inspectors in 2016/17 had been subject to 
consideration by the relevant committees and actions taken in response to 
recommendations.

The Committee was reminded of the internal protocol in place for all local 
final reports involving a Cabinet response, challenge by Overview & Scrutiny and 
giving assurance to the Audit Committee.  The overview of reports in 2016/17 
showed a Green status throughout and included some generic recommendations 
on national reports which applied to all 22 Welsh councils.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes how reports by external auditors, other regulators and 
inspectors have been dealt with during 2016/17.

8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISKS

The Chief Executive presented a position statement on the strategic risks 
contained within the Council’s 2016/17 Improvement Plan.  A report on the final 
outturn was due to be considered by Cabinet.  The role of the Audit Committee 
was to ensure the robustness of the approach to managing risks whilst Overview 
& Scrutiny provided challenge on quarterly progress reports.

The Corporate Business & Communications Executive Officer provided 
clarification on the summary table in the report which identified the status of risks 
from initial assessment to the end of year position.  She advised that the major 
(red) risks would feature in the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18.

Councillor Dolphin commented that Overview & Scrutiny did not receive 
information on all risk areas.  In response, the Chief Executive said that Cabinet 
had referred matters of risk to Overview & Scrutiny and that Members of those 



Committees were able to request specific topics for inclusion on the Forward 
Work Programmes.

The Chief Executive reported that work was on track with the draft 
Improvement Plan 2017/18 to be reported to Cabinet in July 2017.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the status for the 2016/17 end of year summary of the 
strategic risks of the Improvement priorities of the Council; endorsing the 
successful management of the risks.

9. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

The Interim Internal Audit Manager presented the report which 
summarised the outcome of all audit work undertaken during 2016/17 and 
included the audit opinion that the Council had an adequate and effective 
framework of governance, risk management and control.

Whilst giving an overview of the scope and basis in forming the audit 
opinion, reference was made to the reduction in ‘red’ assurance level audits 
during the period and good overall levels of control on audit assignments.

In response to a query by Sally Ellis, the Interim Internal Audit Manager 
spoke about the development of a different way of approaching audits with an 
increase in advisory work.  She also referred to joint working and shadowing 
within the team to help improve knowledge of service areas and help with 
succession planning.  This would enable the rotation of key system work between 
Auditors.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted and the internal audit annual opinion be received.

10. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Interim Internal Audit Manager presented the update on progress of 
the Internal Audit department including changes to the audit plan, action tracking, 
performance indicators and investigations.  On actions with revised due dates six 
months beyond the original date, she confirmed that the reasons given by service 
managers were satisfactory and these were set out in the report.

On final reports issued, Councillor Dunbobbin asked why no opinion had 
been given on the level of assurance for the Alternative Delivery Model (ADM) - 
Facility Services.  The Interim Internal Audit Manager explained that this was due 
to the advisory nature of the audit in working alongside the service area whilst 
developing the ADM.  It was confirmed that no issues had been identified and 
that work on ADM contract arrangements was planned for later in the year.

The Chief Executive reported on the significant level of risk management 
for the three ADMs and the intent for retrospective review at a later stage in the 
process.



Sally Ellis raised concerns about some significant slippage in actions 
beyond due dates and the approach for those which remained outstanding 
beyond a revised deadline.  She asked if ICT and capacity issues in particular 
had been assessed to ensure that levels were sufficient to support the 
organisation.  The Interim Internal Audit Manager gave assurance on the 
procedure in place to regularly pursue outstanding actions with relevant Chief 
Officers and monitor at quarterly meetings.  On ICT, she advised that projects 
had to be prioritised due to significant development work which was currently 
taking place.

The Chief Executive cited the development of the CAMMS system as an 
example where delayed due dates had no impact on the quality of risk 
assessments and did not give rise to concerns as the conclusion of the project 
would help to reduce workload.  He suggested that this type of explanation could 
be included in future reports.

On performance indicators, the Interim Internal Audit Manager explained 
that the average number of days from debrief to issuing draft report and the days 
taken to return draft reports both had revised targets to accurately reflect the 
ownership and time needed to complete that work.  On a query by Councillor 
Glyn Banks, she said that the current targets were now more comparable with 
other councils and would be monitored.

Councillor Dolphin asked about priority ratings allocated to the Operational 
Plan and was advised that these were determined through a matrix system which 
took into consideration various elements.  On Greenfield Valley Heritage Park, 
the Chief Executive gave a brief update on governance issues previously 
reported to the Committee and advised that progress was on track with the 
agreed action plan.

RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.

11. EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT - PSIAS COMPLIANCE

The Interim Internal Audit Manager presented a report on the external 
assessment of the Internal Audit service against the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) which had been undertaken by the Chief Internal Auditor of 
Ceredigion County Council.

The findings of the assessment reported that the service conformed to 329 
of the Standards, with four partially conforming.  The one area of non-
conformance had previously been identified as part of the self-assessment and 
the assessor had deemed the impact as not significant.  Six suggestions for 
further improvement had been noted for action.

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that the assessor had commented 
on the service meeting the spirit of requirements in some cases where full 
conformance had not been achieved.



Sally Ellis asked about ICT assurance and was advised that this would 
form part of the assurance mapping process.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

12. ACTION TRACKING

The Interim Internal Audit Manager presented the progress update report 
on actions arising from previous meetings of the Committee.  Most actions had 
been finalised, with the two outstanding due for completion later in the year.

RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.

13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Interim Internal Audit Manager presented the Forward Work 
Programme on which Chief Officers had been consulted.  Any future changes 
would be subject to the usual process involving consultation with the new Chair 
and Vice-Chair.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be accepted; and
(b) That the Interim Internal Audit Manager, in consultation with the Chair and 

Vice-Chair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work 
Programme between meetings, as the need arises.

Prior to the next item, the Interim Internal Audit Manager withdrew from the 
meeting.

14. VERBAL UPDATE ON THE POSITION OF INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER

The Chief Officer (Governance) provided a brief update on the recruitment 
process for the post of Internal Audit Manager.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

15. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.15pm)

Chair


